
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

 

 
 
Meeting COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 11 October 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2022. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES FINANCE UPDATE  
 

 

  The report of the Finance Team Manager. 
 

7 - 18 

5.  EVENTS UPDATE  
 

 

 The report of the Cultural Services Team Manager. 
 

19 - 30 

6.  CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE  
 

 

 The report of the Leisure Services Team Manager. 
 

31 - 36 

7.  FUTURE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the future work programme 
 

37 - 38 

 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor D Everitt (Chairman) 
Councillor M B Wyatt (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor A S Black 
Councillor J Geary 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor J Windram 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor D Everitt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors M French, E G C Allman, A S Black, J Geary, J Legrys, J Windram and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mrs A Crouch, Mrs C Hammond, Mr J Knight, Mrs W May, Mr P Sanders and 
Mr P Wheatley 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
The Head of Community Services opened the meeting and sought nominations for the 
position of Chair for the 2022/2023 civic year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor M B Wyatt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT  
 
Councillor D Everitt be appointed as Chairman for the 2022/23 civic year.  
 

2. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 
The Chair sought nominations for the position of Deputy Chair for the 2022/23 civic year.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Black, seconded by Councillor J Geary and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt be appointed as Deputy Chair for the 2022/23 civic year.  
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor J Geary declared registerable interests in all items as a director of the 
Springboard Centre, founder member of Mantle Community Arts, and supporter of 
Coalville Town Football Club should any reference to them arise at the meeting.  
 
Councillor J Legrys declared registerable interests in all items as a volunteer at Hermitage 
FM, should reference be made to Coalville town.    
 
Councillor M Wyatt declared registerable interests in all items should reference be made 
to Coalville town, as the owner of two town centre businesses. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor A Black and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2022 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
the proceedings.  
 

6. EVENTS UPDATE 
 
The Cultural Services Team Manager presented the report updating members on the work 
that had been carried out so far to progress the events planned for the year, which 
included the recent Queen’s Platinum Jubilee celebrations. Members’ attention was drawn 
to the additional paper that had been circulated which provided an update on the event 
and it was noted that due to the weather, there had been an impact on the expected 
income, as some attractions were unable to attend due to safety concerns and an 
unexpected additional charge had been requested by the insurers, which was an un-
anticipated impact on the budget.  
 
In relation to Christmas lights, it was noted that the council had submitted a successful 
insurance claim against the vandalism to the lights the previous year.  
 
In addition to the recommendations in the report, members were asked to consider the 
following:- 
 

1. Due to the overspend and under achievement of income for the Queen’s Jubilee 
event, and the continuing rise of cost due to inflation  

 
a) Suspending the delivery of Coalville by the Sea this year, and 

 
b) To redirect that budget to offset the Queen’s Jubilee expenditure and 

investment in the Christmas in Coalville event, which was anticipated to be 
challenging to deliver against the allocated budget. 
 

2. Due to the disposal and recycling of old Christmas lights stock this year that 
members consider allocating up to £7000 from balances to support the purchase 
of replacement lights to complement the current scheme. 

 
A member requested that the figures in relation to the projected income for the Cinema in 
the Park be revisited as it was felt that the event would be bringing in more than predicted 
and that any additional income could be used towards other events. 
 
Members expressed their delight to the events and parks teams for the work that had 
been put into the Queen’s Jubilee Celebrations and that, as always, the weather could not 
be predicted, but the event was well attended despite the rain and feedback on the event 
received was very good. Special thanks were given to the volunteers of the Friends of 
Coalville Park for the work that they had put in to tidy the park and decorate with extra 
flags prior to the event. 
 
Members agreed with the proposed additional recommendations as outlined by the 
Cultural Services Manager. It was noted that the money for the Christmas Lights would be 
to replace and complement the current stock. 
 
In response to a question, members were advised that the additional £2.5k requested by 
the insurance company was totally unexpected and the explanation given was that any 
event that expected a capacity over 500 people in attendance at any one time required 
the extra cover. 
 
The Finance Team Manager advised members that the Council was due to go out to 
tender on insurance prior to the Christmas Events and she would ensure that the 
additional charge re the number of people would be included in the tender. However, at 
the time it was difficult to say if there would be any impact to the budget. 

4



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
A member requested that a review be carried out on the fees and charges for stall holders 
at the events, to see if it would be possible to increase the income. It was agreed that a 
review would be carried out and reported back to members at a future meeting. It was 
noted that due to the nature of the weekend several of the stall holders, who would 
normally attend had not been able to do so as they were attending other Jubilee events. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:- 
 

1) The progress update on the 2022 / 23 events and budget allocation be noted. 
 
2) The update for the Christmas lights 2022 / 23 be noted. 

 
3) The update for 2022 / 23 Coalville Special Expenses Community Grant Scheme 

be noted 

 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET THAT:- 
 

1) Due to the overspend and under achievement of income for the Queen’s Jubilee 
event, and the continuing rise of cost due to inflation  

 
a) The delivery of Coalville by the Sea be suspended this year, and 

 
b) The budget be redirected to offset the Queen’s Jubilee expenditure and 

investment in the Christmas in Coalville event (which officers anticipate to be 
challenging to deliver against the allocated budget). 
 

2) Due to the disposal and recycling of old Christmas lights stock this year, members 
consider allocating up to £7,000 from balances to support the purchase of 
replacement lights to complement the current scheme. 

 

7. CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 
 
The Leisure Services Team Manager presented the report to members updating on the 
progress of the current projects. 
 
A member felt that, in relation to Scotlands Bowls Pavilion, due to the rise in inflation, the 
figures for the installation of solar panels be revisited and the bid for funding from the 
Bardon Community Grant be increased accordingly, and that in relation to tree planting, 
the council should submit a request to the Bardon Community Grant for £5k for additional 
trees that could be planted around the Coalville area. 
 
The Leisure Services Team Manager advised that in relation to the bowls pavilion, he 
would pass the request on to the property team, who were overseeing the works to see if 
was feasible, and that if members were all agreeable and were able to advise on potential 
locations for them, he would facilitate the work around submitting a bid for funding towards 
additional trees for planting.  
 
In response to a question about Sharpley Avenue Play Area, the Leisure Services Team 
Manager advised the work would be progressed once the new Parks and Open Spaces 
Development Officer was in place, but work to understand the Anti-social behaviour at the 
site would take place and ensure it was incorporated as part of the consultation process. 
 
The Leisure Services Team Manager provided an update on the bench installation in 
Thringstone and he hoped that it would be installed by the next meeting. 

5



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
In relation to London Road Cemetery, a member noted that no planning application had 
been submitted for the work on the wall and wanted an update on the start date of the 
work and the proposed design. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration advised that due to added complications around 
tree roots undermining the wall, just building a new wall would not erase the issue. He 
noted that some trees would need to be removed to avoid any future issues and that when 
the team was in a position to move forward, the planning application would be submitted 
and an update would be provided to the working group. 
 
A discussion then took place around the removal of the trees if they were still healthy and 
rather than taking down a healthy tree, considering an alternative fencing option to a brick 
wall. It was noted that as the new complications had come to light, it was felt that the 
options for the cemetery wall needed to be revisited. It was therefore agreed that more 
research needed to be carried out on the trees and what, if any, other damage, such as 
the to the highway, the trees could cause and a report be brought back to a future meeting 
with the outcome of the surveys. 
 
A member thanked officers for circulating the survey to residents in relation to the 
Claremont Drive play area. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Geary and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:- 
 

1) The progress update on the 2022/23 Capital Projects be noted 
 

2) A report be brought back to a future meeting of the working party on alternative 
options in relation to the London Road Cemetery wall following surveys on the 
trees within the boundary. 

 

8. FUTURE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the work plan and it was noted that the reports in relation to 
review of the fees and charges for stall holders at events and the tree survey for London 
Road Cemetery would be added to plan, to be considered at future meetings. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.41 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY – 
TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES FINANCE UPDATE 

Presented by Anna Crouch - Finance Team Manager and Deputy Section 
151 Officer 
 

Background Papers 
 

Events Update 
Coalville Special Expenses Working Party – 14 June 2022 
 
Minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party  
Cabinet 19 July 2022 

Financial Implications The 2021/22 draft outturn figures show a forecasted deficit of 
£24,000 and balances of £109,000 held as at 31 March 2022. 
 
The monitoring figures as at 2022/23 Quarter 1 show a 
forecasted net revenue expenditure of £694,000 and total 
funding of £522,000. The forecasted deficit of £171,000 
would mean estimated deficit balances of £63,000 as at 31 
March 2023. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications  None  

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications  

None 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To present the 2021/22 draft outturn figures and the 2022/23 
budget monitoring figures as at Quarter 1 along with the 
forecasted outturn for the financial year. 
 
The report also provides information in relation to the setting 
of the 2023/24 budget and council tax. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE WORKING PARTY NOTES: 
 

1. THE 2021/22 DRAFT OUTTURN FIGURES AND 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSE BALANCES AS 
AT 31 MARCH 2022. 
 

2. THE 2022/23 QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING 
FIGURES AND FORECASTED OUTTURN FOR 
2022/23. 
 

3. THE 2023/24 BUDGET PROCESS. 

7

Agenda Item 4.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=2297&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2378&Ver=4


 

1. DRAFT REVENUE OUTTURN FIGURES 2021/22 
 
1.1     Due to the ongoing work with the 2020/21 Statement of Account, the council is not able 

to finalise the 2021/22 outturn position. Therefore the 2021/22 outturn figures 
contained within this report are still draft. A further report will be presented to this 
committee once final figures are available.   

            
1.2     The net revenue expenditure for 2021/22 is forecasted at £514,000 and the total 

funding available is £490,000. The forecasted deficit of £24,000 will be funded from 
Coalville Special Expense balances and these are estimated to be £109,000 as at 31 
March 2022. Appendix A shows more information in relation to the 2021/22 draft 
outturn figures. 

 
1.3    The original 2021/22 budget required £71,000 to be funded from balances. Due to 

various underspends and additional income the forecasted funding from balances has 
reduced by £47,000 to £24,000. The major variances are detailed in the table below. 

 
 Table 1: 2021/22 Major Variances 

Cemetery: increased burial fees income  (£6,000) 

Parks, Recreation grounds & open spaces: savings from 
reduced tree maintenance 

(£12,000) 

Events: savings from reduced staffing  (£14,000) 

Events: cancellation of events (£8,000) 

        
1.4     In addition to the above, there are Earmarked Reserves of £6,000 which are no longer 

required, and these have been returned to Coalville Special expenses balances. A list 
of the earmarked reserves as at the 31 March 2022 are shown on Appendix B. 

 
2. 2022/23 QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST OUTTURN  

 
2.1 The net revenue budget for 2022/23 is £685,000 and through Council Tax and Grants 

there is £522,000 funding available, leading to a budgeted deficit of £163,000. This will 
be funded via reserves, however, this does take the reserves into a deficit position. 

 
2.2    Actual expenditure up to the end of June is £189,000 and the forecast for the year is 

£693,000, resulting in an increase in the forecast deficit by £8,000 to £171,000.  A 
summary of the financial position is shown in the table below and a more detailed 
breakdown is shown in Appendix C. 
 
Table 2: 2022/23 Budget and Forecast Outturn 

 2022/23 
Budget 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Annual Recurring Expenditure 685,470 693,554 

   

Funded by:   

Precept 492,903 492,903 

Grant 29,193 29,193 

Reserves 163,374 171,458 

 685,470 693,554 

 
   2.3     The main variance between the budget and forecast
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY – 
TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

EVENTS UPDATE 

Presented by Wendy May 
Cultural Services Team Manager 

Background Papers 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ANNUAL COUNCIL on Tuesday, 
23 June 2020 – item 10. Motions (page 54) 
Agenda Template (nwleics.gov.uk) 

Financial Implications The approved budget for Coalville Christmas Decoration 
budget is £23,000, the forecasted expenditure is £29,000, 
requiring a further allocation of £6,000 to support the delivery 
of the Christmas lights programme.  

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications  None  

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications  

None 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To update members with regards to 2022 / 2023 events and 
projects. 
 

Recommendations THE WORKING PARTY NOTES 
 

1) THE PROGRESS UPDATE ON 2022 / 2023 EVENTS 
AND BUDGET ALLOCATION 

2) THE UPDATE FOR CHRISTMAS LIGHTS 2022 / 
2023 AND THE REQUIREMENT TO ALLOCATE A 
FURTHER £6,000 TO ENSURE THE DELIVERY OF 
THE COALVILLE CHRISTMAS DECORATION 
PROGRAMME 

 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Event programme – 2022 / 23 

 
1.1.1 The following event programme is scheduled for delivery in 2022 / 23 supported by 

Coalville Special Expenses budget. 
 

2022/23 COALVILLE EVENTS 2022/23 
allocated 
budget 

Status 

St George’s Day - 22 April to 29 April 2022 
 

£100 Delivered 

19

Agenda Item 5.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2052/Printed%20minutes%2023rd-Jun-2020%2018.30%20Council.pdf?T=1


 

The installation of the English flag in various 
locations to celebrate St George’s Day 

Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Celebrations – 
Saturday 4 and Sunday 5 June 2022 
A Celebratory Event to mark the Platinum 
Jubilee of the Queen (Music and Picnic in the 
Park budget 

£20,000 Delivered 

Cinema in th
[...]
rework prices have increased significantly), 
confirmation of a ‘firing’ location and compliance with the council motion passed on 23 
June 2020 regarding firework displays. 

20



 

 
 Historically Coalville Park has been used as the firing location and due to the distance 

of Coalville Park from the town centre larger fireworks have been required (which are 
louder).  Alternative options, closer to the town centre were investigated for 2021 and a 
new firing location and style of display was selected.   

 
 Due to the forecasted Storm Arwen and the impact this would have on the firework 

display with increased  risk to buildings and people / crowds, a decision to cancel the 
firework element of the event was made in advance of event day based on the 
forecasted amber weather warning and earlier cancellation avoid whole cost payment, 
limiting the financial loss to the deposit only.   

 
 It should be noted that this alternative location and style of display is dependent on 

favourable weather conditions and could therefore result in a cancellation of this 
element of the event at short notice. 

 
 It should also be noted that rising costs are presenting significant challenges for the 

delivery of all the elements of the event (as outlined above). 
 
2. CHRISTMAS LIGHTS 

 
2.1 The Christmas Lights contract was procured earlier this year and the contract was 

awarded to Field and Lawn. The substantive contract covers: annual storage, annual 
installation and removal, annual servicing and testing, testing of brackets, wiring and 
timers (prior to installation) and an annual stock inventory and condition report.  
Additional services are available, these include: recycling / disposal of old stock, 
emergency call out and design, source and purchase of additional lights.   
 

2.2 The contract does not cover the provision of Christmas trees in Memorial Square and 
Marlborough Square.  The maintenance and renewal of timers, sockets and wiring is 
not covered 
[...]
affing and Corporate 
Implications  

None identified 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To update members with regards to capital projects within the 
Coalville Special Expenses Area  
 

Recommendations 1. THE WORKING PARTY NOTES THE PROGRESS 
UPDATE ON THE 2022/23 CAPITAL PROJECTS  
 

2. THE WORKING PARTY RECOMMENDS TO 
CABINET THAT THE BUDGET ALLOCATED TO 
THE REPLACEMENT OF PLAY EQUIPMENT AT ST 
FAITHS PLAY AREA BE BROUGHT FORWARD 
FROM 2025/26 TO 2022/23 

 

 
1.0 2022/23 CAPITAL PROJECTS 
 
1.1 Thringstone Miners Social Centre Training Pitch – £7,431 

All ground grading requirements have now been completed. Consequently, both 
Ingles FC and the trustees are meeting with the Football Foundation with a view to 
progressing the project. This will be discussed further at the next meeting of the 
trustees on 21 September. 

 
1.2  Coalville Park Skate Park Graffiti Project – £1,200 
  Further consultation is taking place with users of the skate park to identify a specific 

design that would be preferred following previous consultation undertaken. 
 

1.3  Lillehammer Drive - £4,223 

31

Agenda Item 6.



 

The legal representatives of Barratt’s have executed and returned all the required 
legal documentation and a planning application for the change of use has been 
submitted. However, LCC have requested further reassurances in writing from 
Barratt’s regarding the use of the land which is delaying delivery of the project. Once 
received, the prepared lease will be signed and management of the area will be 
transferred to Belvoirdale School. 

 
1.4  Coalville in Bloom 2022 £7,306 

Planters and baskets for Coalville in Bloom 2022 will be removed during late 
September and early October. Unfortunately, whilst 10 businesses were keen to 
have hanging baskets, the existing brackets of 2 frontages were deemed unsafe to 
use and replacement brackets could not be obtained within a timely fashion. 
Consequently, only 8 businesses pur
[...]
ntly, quotes are in the process of being obtained and the work will be 
delivered during autumn or winter. 
 
Cropston Drive Play Area - £33,050 
Replacement of play equipment. Given this is a well-used play area, it is proposed 
that the equipment be replaced. Consequently, the ward member will be engaged to 
discuss in more detail. 
 
Sharpley Avenue Play Area - £17,530 
Replacement of play equipment. Given this is a well-used play area, it is proposed 
that the equipment be replaced. Consequently, the ward member will be engaged to 
discuss in more detail. 

 
St Faiths Road Play Area - £13,620 
Replacement of play equipment. This was budgeted for replacement in 2025/26 
within the Asset Management Plan, but unfortunately the equipment has deteriorated 
quicker than anticipated and it is now in need of replacement. Members therefore 
need to consider if they would like to make a recommendation to Cabinet that the 
allocated budget is brought forward from 2025/26 to 2022/23 to allow for the 
replacement. As the replacement is already budgeted for within the Asset 
Management Plan, this will not incur any additional cost to the Coalville Special 
Expense budget. Consideration will be given to alternative options that can be 
undertaken at the play area so that the equipment doesn’t have to be replaced and a 
saving can be applied to the Coalville Special Expenses budget. The ward member 
will be engaged and wider consultation will take place with residents to understand 
their views. No decision on any changes will be taken without approval from the ward 
member and members of the working party will be kept abreast of progress. 

 
1.5.2  Scotlands Bowls Pavilion 

A specification for the next phase of works is being developed by Property Services 
and it is hoped that this will also include solar panel installations subject to external 
funding being secured from the Bardon Community Fund. 

   
1.6  Trees in Coalville 

LCC colleagues have confirmed that they are

Minutes of the meeting


5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor D Everitt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, E G C Allman, A J Bridgen, A S Black, J Geary, J Legrys and J Windram  
 
In Attendance: Mr G Hammons (Observer)  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Crouch, Mr J Knight, Mrs W May, Mrs C Hammond and Ms R Haynes 
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M French. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor M Wyatt declared a registerable interest in all items, as an owner of two 
businesses in Coalville. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Geary and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2022 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
the proceedings. 
 

12. COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES FINANCE UPDATE 
 
The Finance Team Manager presented the report, updating members on the budget but 
confirming that they would not yet be in a position to finalise the outturn for 2021/22. 
 
Members thanked officers for a thorough explanation of the budget and reaffirmed their 
understanding that there would need to be cuts made in the coming year. 
 
It was queried exactly what the Coalville Special Expenses Committee would be required 
to pay for and additionally what benefit residents of the special expenses area would 
receive from this expenditure. Officers responded that this information would be prepared 
in time for the following meeting. 
 
A member suggested that fireworks should be cut from this year’s planned events in order 
to save money, which was reportedly a strategy that other authorities had adopted. It was 
also suggested that the events budget be reduced and other expenditure, such as that 
used for parks and memorials be further scrutinised in a bid to cut costs. 
 
It was further suggested by members that large events, such as the King’s Coronation, be 
combined with the authority’s regular annual events, for example Party in the Park, in 
order to continue to deliver a memorable event on these occasions but also to combine 
costs incurred. 
 
Councillor E Allman extended an invitation to other party members to attend  the finance 
sub-group meetings and confirmed that their input would be welcomed. 
 



6 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor E Allman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. The 2021/22 Draft Outturn figures and Coalville Special Expense balances as at 
31 March 2022 be noted. 

2. The 2022/23 Quarter 1 budget monitoring figures and forecasted outturn for 
2022/23 be noted. 

3. The 2023/24 budget process be noted. 
 

13. EVENTS UPDATE 
 
The Cultural Services Team Manager presented the report 
 
Members were updated on the 2022/23 Christmas lights and it was confirmed that a 
contract had been procured to store, remove and test the lights. It was also noted that two 
Christmas trees had been ordered this year. 
 
Members were informed that the 26 November 2022 would be the date on which the 
Christmas in Coalville event is scheduled to take place. It was hoped that Belvoir 
Shopping Centre, Marlborough Square and Needham’s Walk car park would be the 
venues for these events, although final confirmation had not yet been received. Events 
would include a festive trail and also the shop windows competition, which had been very 
successful in preceding years.                 
 
Officers informed the meeting that the Cinema in the Park event had been incredibly 
successful, with expenditure less than anticipated and had also attracted more than the 
expected income. The feedback for this event was overwhelmingly positive and members 
thanked and congratulated officers for the success of it. 
 
Officers drew member’s attention to the financial requirements, as budget costs for the 
Coalville Christmas Decoration Programme had increased by £6,000 for the upcoming 
year. Members questioned whether this would be for the upcoming year alone or if it 
would also be seen in other, proceeding years. Officers advised that this would be a 
regular yearly increase and was due to overall price increases and the fact that some 
stock may fail and require replacement, among other factors. 
 
It was noted that the Coronation of King Charles III on the 6 May would have some impact 
on costs and members were advised to consider this when considering the 2023/24 
budget. 
 
Members queried whether the real trees in Memorial Square and Marlborough Square are 
covered by the Christmas lights contract.  Officers confirmed that the lights on the trees 
are covered by the contract and the trees are procured from an additional provider (a tree 
specialist). 
 
A member enquired whether it would be possible to utilise the clock tower area for 
Christmas Events and also voiced their support for the suggestion that fireworks should 
be dropped from the programme of events, stating concerns around costs, the impact on 
wildlife and on local residents. 
 
A member queried how much of the budget could be saved by opting to not use fireworks 
and were advised that the cheapest quotation for fireworks had been £1,650 for a 4 to 5 
minute display with music and a snow canon. 
 
Members suggested that instead of a fireworks display, a laser lights show and stage 
flares be used on stage at the opening event, officers advised that this could be 



7 
 

Chairman’s initials 

problematic as there would be too many restrictions around safety and proximity to 
audience, and that it would be unlikely that a laser show would be possible this year. 
 
Officers sought to clarify whether members wished to retain the fireworks or would prefer 
that this be dropped from the programme. Councillor J Legrys formally proposed that the 
authority did not use fireworks on this occasion. Councillor J Geary seconded this 
proposal and therefore a motion was carried, with 6 against and 1 for, to remove the 
fireworks. It was requested that a Cabinet decision be obtained in support of this motion at 
the upcoming meeting on 8 November.  
 
A member recommended that should laser shows be adopted in favour of fireworks in 
future years, the authority would need to contact East Midlands Airport to ensure that this 
would not interfere with flight paths. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. The progress update on 2022/2023 events and budget allocation be noted, 
2. The update for Christmas lights 2022/2023 and the requirement to allocate a 

further £6,000 to ensure the delivery of the Coalville Christmas Decoration 
Programme be noted. 

3. A Cabinet decision be obtained in support of the motion not to use fireworks at this 
year’s events. 

 
 

14. CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 
 
The Leisure Services Team Manager presented the report to members providing an 
update on the progress of current projects. 
 
It was confirmed that Coalville in Bloom had now been delivered for this year and that the 
budget next year would be £5,000 as opposed to the £7,500 which had been available 
this year. Officers agreed with member suggestions that them seeking external funding in 
order to attempt to bridge some of this shortfall would be an excellent idea. 
 
An update was received on the Thringstone Bowls Pavilion and it was noted that the cost 
of the repairs to the roof would be £8,500 which had been a budget saving, coming in at 
less than the anticipated cost. 
 
It was confirmed that play equipment would be replaced at Claremont Drive, Cropston 
Drive and Sharpley Avenue play areas as all are well used sites. It was noted that the play 
area at St Faith’s was less well used and that the wooden play equipment had 
deteriorated more quickly than had been anticipated.  Therefore replacements for the 
wooden equipment had been budgeted for with works expected to take place in 2025/26. 
However it was noted that consultation would be undertaken with regards to possible 
other uses for this area. A member enquired whether it would be preferable to grass over 
the St Faith’s play area, as this is not well used, which would offer a financial saving and 
officers confirmed that this would be an option. 
 
A member asked if officers would be applying to the Bardon Aggregate Fund in order to 
help cover the costs of improving Cropston Drive play area. It was agreed that this would 
be a potential source of income and that officers would look into this possibility. 
 
 
Members were assured that the wall at London Road cemetery would continue to be 
monitored and did not at the current time pose any danger, however that options were 



8 
 

Chairman’s initials 

being considered for a potential replacement. Members were also assured that the 
intention would be to retain the trees on the condition that they would not cause damage. 
It was noted that a report regarding the trees would be produced and brought to the next 
meeting of the Coalville Special Expenses committee. 
 
Officers also informed members that grant schemes would be looked at in order to offer 
help in the current cost of living crisis. 
 
With regard to proposed 5 year plans for the district’s sports pavilions, in particular the 
Scotlands Sports Pavilion, a member enquired whether proposals for a new zero carbon 
building would be put forward or if elements would just be replaced as and when 
necessary. Officers responded that a number of pavilions are in need of repair and that 
although the budget is restrictive, it would need to be considered whether the council are 
looking to fix things which may be degenerating or if it would be preferable to invest in 
new buildings with longer lives. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Geary and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. The progress update on the 2022/23 Capital Projects be noted. 
2. The budget allocated to the replacement of play equipment at St Faith’s Play area 

be brought forward from 2025/26 to 2022/23 be recommended to Cabinet. 
 

15. FUTURE WORK PLAN 
 
The Democratic Services Officer presented the report, and it was agreed that the Capital 
Projects update be removed from the December 2022 meeting. It was noted that the 
Christmas Events update would be included in the December 2022 meeting and that the 
London Road cemetery would be discussed further. 
 
A member suggested a meeting with the Police Chief be arranged and it was agreed that 
an ideal time for this would be in the hour immediately prior to the December 2022 
meeting. Officers agreed that they would attempt to facilitate this. 
 
It was moved by Councillor John Legrys, seconded by Councillor A Black and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
The Future Work Plan be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.40 pm 
 

 


